NMOAVES BULLETIN

OFFICIALJOURNAL OF NAGPUR UNIVERSITY TEACHERS'ASSOCIATION

Regd. No. MAHBIL/2001/4448 : Postal Registration No. ATI/RNP/078/2012-2014

YEAR:39) 1st October 2014 (No. of Pages08 ) (No:12
ITEM NO. 638 :
AGENDA STATEMENT ON FIXED SECURITIES

of the General Body Meeting of
NAGPUR UNIVERSITY TEACHERS'ASSOCIATION

to be held at 12.00 noon on SUNDAY, the

19 th October, 2014 at
Smt. Kesharbai Lahoti Mahavidyalaya
Amravati

Agenda of the General Body Meeting of Nagpur
University Teachers'Association to be held at 12.00 noon
on Sunday, the 19th October, 2014 at Smt. Kesharbai

Lahoti Mahavidyalaya Amravati is as follows :-

ITEM NO. 636 :
CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES :

TO CONFIRM the minutes of the General Body
meeting of Nagpur University Teachers' Association held
at 12.00 noon on Sunday, the 25th May., 2014 at

Annasaheb Gundewar College Chhaoni, Katol Road,
Nagpur.

Notes :- (1) Copy of the minutes was Circulated on pages
137 to 139 of 2014 NUTA Bulletin.

(2) Corrections, if any, were invited in the copy of the Minutes
of the General Body Meeting of Nagpur University
Teachers'Association held at 12.00 noon on Sunday, the 25 th
May, 2014 at Annasaheb Gundewar College Chhaoni, Katol
Road, Nagpur vide No.CIM/37 Dated 15th July, 2014 published
onpage 142 of 2014 NUTA Bulletin. No correction was received.

ITEM NO. 637 :
APPROVAL TO THE AUDITED
STATEMENTS :

(A) TO CONSIDER and TO APPROVE the Au-
dited Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure Ac-
count of the Association for the year ended on 31st March,

2014.

Notes : (i) The copy of the Audited Balance Sheet and
Income and Expenditure Account of the Association for the said
Financial year is circulated on page 170 & 171 of 2014 NUTA
Bulletin.

(ii) The Audited Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure
Account will be placed before the General Body by Dr.
B.T.Gawande, Treasurer, on behalf of the Executive Commit-
tee.

(iii) If any honourable member has a querry, regarding the
Audited Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure Account, he
should make it, within a week from the date of posting of this
Bulletin, to Dr. B.T.Gawande, Treasurer, NUTA, Uday Colony,
V.M.V.Road, Amravati 444 604 specifying the exact point on
which he seeks information/ clarification. A copy of the querry
also be sent to Prof. P.B. Raghuwanshi, President NUTA, Buty
Plot, Near Mahajan wadi, Rajapeth, Amravati 444 601 .

POSITION

To Note the Statement no. 25 showing the position
of the Fixed Securities of the Association as on 31st
March, 2014.

Note : (i) Statement no.25 regarding the fixed securities of
the Association as on 31st March, 2014, is circulated on page

173 of 2014 NUTA Bulletin.

(ii) The Statement showing the position of the Fixed Securi-
ties of the Association as on 31st March, 2014, will be placed
before the General Body by Dr. B.T.Gawande, Treasurer, on
behalf of the Executive Committee.

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

NAGPUR UNIVERSITY TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION
MEETING NOTICE : 2

Date : 01.10.2014

From :

Dr. A.W.DHAGE

Secretary, NUTA Sankalp Sahaniwas,
Khare Town, Dharampeth,
Nagpur-444 010

To,
All the members
of the Nagpur University Teachers' Association

Dear members,

I have the honour to inform you that in exercise of
the powers conferred on it by Article VIII of the Constitution
of NUTA, the Executive Committee has decided to have
the meeting of General Body at 12.00 Noon on the date
and at the place mentioned below.

2. Agenda of the General Body meeting is printed in
this NUTA Bulletin. If you propose to suggest any
amendments to any of the proposals/Resolutions included in
the Agenda, you may send it to me within a period of one
week from the date of the posting of this Bulletin. It will not
be possible for the amendments received after the due date
to be included in the additional agenda. Please send one
copy of your amendment to Prof. P.B. Raghuwanshi,
President NUTA, Buty Plot, Near Mahajan wadi, Rajapeth,
Amravati 444 601

3. Rules for proposing amendments to the proposals/
resolutions are printed on page 97 of 1977 NUTA Bulletin.
You are requested to kindly make it convenient to attend
the meeting.

Yours faithfully
Dr.A.W.DHAGE,
Secretary, NUTA.

Date and Place of the
meeting

Sd/-

at 12.00 Noon on, Sunday, the
19 th October, 2014 at

Smt. Kesharbai Lahoti Mahavidyalaya
Amravati

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— — —— — — — —— — —— — — — — — —
— —————— — —— —— —— . . —— . —— —— —— —— — —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

—_————— — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

2014 - NUTA

BULLETIN - 169



2014 - NUTA

BULLETIN - 170

ITEM NO. 639 :
ANNOUNCEMENT IN RESPECT OF
CHANGE OF ADDRESS :

TO NOTE the announcement in respect of Change
of address : Acknowledgment No. 29

Notes : Announcement in respect of Change of address :
Acknowledgment No. 29 is circulated on page 171 of 2014
NUTA Bulletin.

ITEM NO. 640 :
WEBSITE OF THE ORGANISATION :

(A) TO CONSIDER and TO APPROVE the fol-
lowing proposal to install the website of or organisation:-

PROPOSAL FOR WEBSITE

NUTA, as an organization, has over the years very
effectively used its regular and special Bulletins for
communicating its position on various government policies
and other issues concerning the teaching community.

(2) But with changing times, it was felt that the
organization should have its own website. The members of
the teaching community have also been requesting for the
same. Today, more than 80% of the teachers use the internet
to get information on different subjects. The website would
facilitate easy access to update information on different
issues.

(3) It would allow the members, among other things,
24 X 7 X 365 access to different government documents,
court judgments, agitation programmes and meeting notices.
A website with provision for bulk Email and bulk SMS
would increase the organization’s reach significantly and
we would be able to update and mobilize the teaching
community more effectively. The website would
complement the efforts of the NUTA Bulletin.

(4) The Organization has received two proposals from
different agencies. The proposal is being placed for
consideration. As per the available information we can have
the following domain name:- www.nuta.in

[ TREASURER’S EXPLANATORY NOTE ]
I GIVING DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE ON I
I ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES FOR I
I THE YEAR ENDED ON I
31ST MARCH 2014
In the Income and Expenditure Account of the Audit
p
I Report for the year ended on 31st March 2014 an amount of I
Rs.1,05,685.00 is shown as expenditure towards establish-
p

| ment expenses. The General Body meeting of NUTA dated I

15.4.79 while discussing the audit report for the year endin
g p y g
on 31st March 1978 had resolved (vide item no.(3) (c) on
I age no. 109 of 1979 NUTA Bulletin,) that "the treasurer I

pag
| will circulate a brief explanatory note regarding income |
and expenditure giving details of expenditure as far as pos-
[ p giving p p [
sible along with financial statements hereinafter". Hence
I the details of the break up of establishment expenses are I
p p

| given here. |
I ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR I
| ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2014 |
| |
| |
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
| |
I 1
I I
I I
[ |

Amount Rs.P.

Particulars

Travelling Expenses
Telephone & Trunk Call
Meeting Expenses
Bank Commission
Postage

Miscellenous Expenses
Staff Welfare
Clerks/Peon’s Salary
Audit Fees

Total

58,056.00

2,555.00
1,290.00
2,350.00
5,816.00

30,000.00
5,618.00

1,05,685.00

Date: 11.09.2014 Sd/-. B. T. Gawande
Treasurer,

—_——— —— — ——— — — — — — — — — — —

Place : Nagpur --

SCHEDULE VIII (VIDE RULE 17 /1)
NAME OF THE PUBLIC TRUST : NAGPUR UNIVERSITY TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION
Taluka :
BALANCE SHEET AS AT : 31ST MARCH 2014

:- TRUST REG. NO. F-1564

Nagpur - District : Nagpur

FUNDS & LIABILITIES AmountRs. AmountRs. PROPERTY & ASSETS AmountRS. Amount RS.

1 TRUST FUND OR CORPUS I FIXED ASSETS (Sch.C) 152,684.34 107,325.44

Life membership fee Less : Depriciation 4535891

Balance as per Last B/S 7,647,582.32

Adjustment during the year ... 580.004.00 822758632 | II INVESTMENTS (Sch.D) 14,427,171.00

II OTHER EARMARKED FUND

Depreciation Fund . IIT LOANS & ADVANCES

Sinking Fund Other Loans

Reserve Fund . 114.,950.00

Any other Fund (Schedule ‘A*) 6,108.789.35 | B) Advances (Sch.E) ... 292,184.00

III LOANS Secured or e

unsecured To trustess

From Trustees To employees ...

From Others To contractors ...

IV LIABILITIES To lawyers

As per schedule ‘B* ... . 1,156.00 | To Other TDS ..

Forexpenses Audit fees pdydble

For advances IV INCOME OUTSTANDING

For rent/ other deposits ... House Rent ... .. .. ..

For Sundry credit balances ... Land Rent .. .. .. ..

V INCOME AND Interest e e

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT Other Income ... .. ..

Balance as per Last B/S ... 1,351,192.98

Less appropriation if any V CASH AND BANK BALANCES

add/less :surplus/ deficit 271,61491 (a) Cash in hand

as per I/E Account 1079,578.08 (b) Bank Balance (Sch.F) ... 705,379.31
TOTAL RS. 15,532,059.75 | TOTAL RS. 15,532,059.75

of the trust
Trustee:

S/d. B. T. Gawande
Trust Address :

Place :
Date :

The above Balance sheet to the best of my belief contains a true account of the Funds and Liabilities and Assets

Nagpur
11.09.2014
Nagpur University Teachers Association Trust

As per Our report of even date
For C.R.SAGDEO &O
Chartered Accountants
FRN 108959W
Sd/-Anup C.Sagdeo(Partner)
Membership No. : 104659




2014 - NUTA

BULLETIN - 171

(A) The total cost to Design the website is (Approx.)
Rs. 21,500/-

(B) Initial amount at the time of order is 50% of
estimated project cost should be paid in advance and
remaining balance amount should be paid after completion
of hosting of website.

(C) First year maintenance of Website is free, Next
year charges are negotiable and only hosting + Domain
Registration charges is applicable. (Approx. 5000/- Rs. per
year.)

(D) Email Integration with your current email account
is 500 for each account, or free if you use default email
client.

(E) Services: Bulk SMS, Bulk Voice Call, Miss Call
Alert, Helpline Number, Domain Registration, Web
Hosting, E-mail Hosting, E-Commerce, Social Media
Marketing.

(F) The specifications and features of the website will
be as follows:-

Specifications Features

Domain Registration ( www.nuta.in) 01
Hosting with 1 year support

Number of pages 15
Slider 01
Home page 01
Innerpages 14
Social Media Integration 01
Contact Form 01

1 Admin Account to Upload New Data
Paid Theme varies as per theme
Design with mobile friendly + SEO

4 CHANGE OF ADDRESS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT NO.29

Requests for changes in address for the purpose of mail-
ing and correspondence, have been reaching us frequently
from the members. So to record these changes in Life Mem-
ber's Register systematically, and to follow up these changes
effectively, steps have been taken by The President.

2. We hereby acknowledge the receipt of the requests
for change in address from members whose Life Member-
ship Numbers and changed addresses are included in List
No. 35 of Changed Addresses of Life Members of NUTA.
Details of the said list are as follows:-

LIST NO. 35 :- Serialized Nos. of the changed Ad-
dresses from 1623 to 1636 (Notified in 2014 Ex. File on
Page 32). The Life membership Numbers of those request-
ing members are as follows :-

260, 265, 1339, 2394, 2495, 2887, 3306, 3749, 3843, 3859,
3952, 3998, 4800, 4868 = Total 14

[

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

| 3. No separate and individual acknowledgement shall
| be issued in this regard.

| 4, Hereafter.requests for change in address shall be? sent
I only to the president NUTA on his e-mail address which is
| as follows :-

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|

pbraghuwanshi @gmail.com

Every such e-mail communication must contain (1) Life
Member No. and (2) New (changed) address of the request-
ing member.

5. Members may please note that such requests sent by
any other mode and to any other office bearer of NUTA
Executive may not be speedily and effectively followed up.
We hope that the members shall continue to cooperate with
us to serve them better.

6. Acknowledgement No. 28 was published on page No
91 of 2014 NUTA Bulletin, containing address changes
from 1598 to 1622 in List No. 34 of changed addresses.

01.10.2014 Dr.Pravin Raghuwanshi
President, NUTA

——— —— —— —— —— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

sksekeskor
skskekskor \__________________
7
SCHEDULE IX (VIDE RULE 17 /1) :- TRUST REG. NO. F-1564
NAME OF THE PUBLIC TRUST : NAGPUR UNIVERSITY TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION
Place : Nagpur * Taluka : Nagpur * : District Nagpur
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON
31st MARCH 2014
EXPENDITURE AmountRs. INCOME Amount Rs.
To Expenditure in respect of Properties By House Rent
Rate, taxes, cesses By Agriculture Income
Repairs and maintenance ... .. ... R R
Building Maintenance ... ... . .. By Hospital Receipt
Insurance By land Rent Accrued/Realised ... .. ..
Depreciation ... ... .. .. .. 45,358.91 By Interst
Other expenses (Sch ‘G’) ¥
To Establishment expenses 105,685.00 On MIDS ... 6,58,390.00
To Remuneration to trustees (in the case On Fixed Deposit ... 3,55,623.00
of a math) to the head of the math .
including his house hold expenditure, if any On Loans
To Electricity Expenses On Bank account 69,688.00
To Audlt. fee{ ............... By Divident .. .. .
To Contribution and fees ... ... .. - . .
To Printing and Stationery ... ... 53,021.00 By Donation in cash or Kind ... ... -
To amount Written of By Grants
(a) Bad debts ... ... By I h her s )
(b) Loan Scholarship y Income from other sources
(c) Irrecoverable rents... By Subscription & Membership
(d) Other items... By Profit on sale of Investment ... .. ..
To Miscellaneous Expenses (Sch G) ... -
To Depreciation .. .. . . By Transfers from Reserve ...
To Amount transferred to Reserve or Specific F. Deficite carried over to Balance Sheet... 2,71,61491
To Loss on Sale of Investment ... .. .. .. 41,655.00
To Golden Jubliee Prog. Exp. Ac 164,126.00
To Expenditure on objects of the trust TOTAL RS. 13,55,315.91
(a) Religious ... .. .. .. .. . ..
(b) Educational (NUTA Bulletin) ... ... 945,470.00 Trustee/ As per Our report of even date
Bulletin Postages Exp. ... 945.470.00
(¢) Medical Relief .. .. . Sd/-B. T. Gawande For C.R.SAGDEO & CO
(d) Relief of Poverty ... .. .. .. .. Trust Address : Chartered Accountants
(S?FSLIZEESII;?J&I?\IEIOE;ISBC;SS ‘‘‘‘‘‘ . Nagpur University Teachers Association FRN 108959W
Date : 11.09.2014 sd/ Anup C.Sagdeo (Partner)
TOTAL RS. 1355,315.91 Place : Nagpur Membership No. 104659
L




2014 - NUTA

BULLETIN - 172

CURATIVE PETITION

(No 156 of 2014)

I YEIAT dleIedel ul ‘THr=T qiel’ gddreder

ur. dt. & <ergRa
HERTS WTeATIeh HeTdar HTsit 37ee

TH MTEd dX aud ol AeMEl 2. 9 JAHaRT 200§ URH
TR Ia SN @1 H0ATd STl Tgeerdl HHIe AaTaT 4
ST T @ef FYF 3G gall. A 9 ST R00% ISl Th
JTE AU FHIEH 9 LR R00] Fa¥ Hal g SV & HAfaT
9 & HYY HIITA ST ISHTEATAT ST HEHT BTl Il Bid ?
1 99T AT, FaTed EedH AhRE 3T &,

Q. 9 THARI 00§ FA¥ YT 9 L 008 AT HaT Agd
ATl TEUSE d HeT Feerdi= JTeamdeni=T HdT Ag<il T9T 3787
HAEITAT T2l HeHid AT, Hdied @A ik 30 AN
093 A Sl AT AT |, Hdied =Ead IFgel 31aT
FIUFMEET 9 ARE 00% AT IMEF AN 3GA  Felell 9
HLER 00 Bl “%e Al 32 Teid ITETd AR 3¢ Jetall ardl.
“In the result, the appeal is allowed and the impugned order
is set aside. The cut-off date, i.e. 01.09.2009 specified in
G.R.dated 21.08.2009 is declared unconstitutional and it is
held that the employees governed by Government
Resolution dated 5.5.2009 are entitled to the benefit of
enhanced gratuity, i.e. Rs.7 lacs.” 7/a Fuiamd e el 998
HIUITT e 2 &f, “As a sequel to the above, we direct
that within three months from the date of receipt/
production of copy of this order, State Government shall
pay to the members of the appellant and other similarly
situated employees difference of the gratuity already paid
and enhanced gratuity payable in terms of G.R. dated
21.08.2009. The parties are left to bear their own costs.”

3. T R09% AT 921 JeleaAl U5 9&§% a¥ ‘Jer I oTemel
7. 7T TN, I “3e Q1N | AT Feired et SRt
A ANTEN @RI 37 AGATET Ush qU9liere? o Jehl 97d STl
3T ML (9) 30 AHARI 1093 ISiAT A, Tdied rFTaard]
R 9. () &ieh 3 Hea? 209 3 el 9T, I ~AAedren
HaE GSUlerdl 9RUTHS AU, (3) a¥f STEA da- g&ed o
I STEd SATelell STIHT I1 el IT STaHT a7 I 3o 91870
I &b ¥ et 209 % IASA AT, Hared @ a-9Td qTh0
YT @R, 7 T SeThAT q99fiedre 77 &dl elell STe . e
J&eRIT HIUATal STEYTehdT 3T 3T ared Tel.

¥ . 1 HeHId AT A 1. Hared Araraded SR shatal
gHigae a1 gt (Review Petition No. 1659 of 2013) amgdia
&I 33 SffFeIaT 2093 AT ST HH AT Bl o Jeid ST~
“(1) Delay condoned. (2) This is a petition for review of
order dated 30.01.2013 whereby the appeal filed by
respondent no.l1 was allowed and cut-off date, i.e.,
01.09.2009 specified in G.R. dated 21.08.2009 was declared
unconstitutional. (3) We have perused the Review Petition
and record of the special leave petition and are convinced
that the order of which review has been sought does not
suffer from any error apparent warranting its
reconsideration. (4) The review petition is accordingly
dismissed.” (P 82 of NB 2014)

. QAT AT FH “ SH A SISl I A

T B ZATC ATEl. e S| AT Gohdl HeheoT & STl ATIeheul
&I ¥ Jed R09% Il Fdied AT Ied 90T J Fei-T JTh
o7 T 9T Ydre T AT, Fdied <Eeard U 99 A TavE
a1t (Curative Petition ) 3rad &&- Saat gidl. 1 a1 dhdl
g 93 AT 09% ISl A1, Jdied HE@dd o Al 9
T A A hetell @9 R09% dt Curative Petition No.
156 1. Hafea =N 36 99 dell. 1 FRE TSRS TSR
1 &l SUAETS! ST HEM & Foige. o Bell T2,

& . I1 SO o 3f aF =Ied STHeMe Jdied FraTed
TEET T AR SeTd T QR BRvardT o GehR
T FATAITAT YRATT TSI held 9 39 3T U1 STTel . i
getemmr- “137. Review of judgements or orders by the
Supreme Court.- Subject to the provisions of any law made
by Parliament or any rules made under Art. 145, the Supreme
Court shall have power to review any judgments pronounced
or order made by it.”

\9 . Godid AU Fdied AAad golel ST, (J1 Jehumed
&% 30 AMARI 093 IAsH AT Sl Bidl.) & 3fad
AT ST ST VAT GATdeie HI0amET Al 37 €hR
TeAAT HEAH 93 ST Tl M. AR AT a1 aehar
AT ATATAITAT 2T SIcieh] i A9 gl 2l (T at a1 Febeolt
g 3 SNFER 2093 UK IS YATdAe AT TR SH AF
T EXClT.) TehaT ATIaIeh T a1 Fohdl Aehled ARTeaI=a? Yrel gd A0
Fare arge (Curative Petition) arael sivamEred HIvrdier
TIE IRAE d qUmed T 7 A1, Jaied ATl h
URITAR AT, Haled ATl S sy stairen (Inherent
Power) e 313t a1 T STEd e SUFTAT 1T, Faied e
ST 37 YHRTAT AT &l & =T STa9ddh e,

¢ . “gdiea EEE ATl 3 qH U SeHar 3 ST
QAT A1 FH S AE FeAMaT G O STl ol e
T Teiea ~AEEaES 318 ARTAT Jd 1?7 &1 097 JeHTHeE gee
T HEETAT TR T HecdTdl S qT. Fdied ~aredTe
qUl EEUeH ATEEdia qr aTal S FBRAl aHdl BRI Uh
He Hafed EEErA di9 e ESUisH 89 9%%9 =T
2T RN THH1h Yo Tell G S hefl. ATaR A, T R
T =TT ST TUlS 19 el AT HT. & <ARgdae
T & =T €. A géiemE- S.P. BHARUCHA, C.J.
AND SYED SHAH MOHAMMED QUADRI, UMESH C.
BANERIJEE, S.N. VARIAVA AND SHIVARAJ V.
PATIL, JJ.

Q. i 90 T 2003 ISl & EAHE I =T
gede™ “(2002) 4 Supreme Court Cases 388 (BEFORE
S.P.BHARUCHA, C.J. AND SYED SHAH MOHAMMED
QUADRI, UMESH C. BANERIJEE, S.N. VARIAVA AND
SHIVARAJ V. PATIL, JJ.) Writ Petition (C) No. 509 of
1997 RUPA ASHOK HURRA..... Petitioner; VERSUS
ASHOK HURRA AND ANOTHER ... Respondents.
DECIDED ON 10.04.2002" 31 9ep30Tre a1 G9-TaTea=T ST
T gl (Y SR ‘HT 00 AT AT’ 37HT)




2014 - NUTA

BULLETIN - 173

9 © . I YHUITIA GAEUIHaR I ATl STEeel $Tqd
gTeRASTAd (inherent power) STdedT Q8 FURITEAT RO A1 Feh
5 1511 L 5 e 51 et 3| 1 5 1 e 3 o) e G| e £ G 3 [« MR | et
Q=T Hated T I AU 9 3EE ¥R H g bl
oM. o géieT 9= - "49. The upshot of the discussion in
our view is that this Court, to prevent abuse of its process
and to cure a gross miscarriage of justice, may
reconsider its judgments in exercise of its inherent
power." Td =TT =T, JHIT A1 i1 qo5 Avraeft FEndr
Z9Tq HIeT B! Hdl T TG dhetell STH T Heb A9 & Thwarar
SIIE & WeATed Sacl T &l YATIalieh AT Tehl heTeetl ey geal
Haled ATAAEHR AT0ATEIS] Sl U 94 A0/ FaRe 3T Fent
(Curative Petition) FrEe H3var= g a8 Hated et
AT TN IUAE AT & T S T &t

99 . U%S] Hl. Fdied AAW@AEl FdH AT @l 9 e
ATaRId GATdaIee a1 9T helgd amaeay Curative Petition

T AT “GH QAT a1 =1 A1 ST i He adn

— — — — —

A) LIFE MEMBERS

| 1. No.Of Members as on the day of Constitution amendement (9th

| May, 1976 i.e. to put membership fee in fixed deposits.) 214
2. Total No. of Members as on the Date (9th Oct. 1988) of increasin

I g
the L.M.fees from Rs. 151 to 501).... 2846

| 3. No. of Members from 9th May 1976 to 9th Oct. 1988 (2-1) =

| (2846-214) =... 2632
4. Total No. of Members as on the date (30th April 1991) of increas-

| ing the L.M. fees (from Rs. 501 to 2001) 3279

| 5. No. of Members from 9th Oct. 1988 to 30th April 1991 (4-
2)=(3279-2846)= ... 433

| 6. Total No. of members as on the date (31st December 2000) of

| increasing the L.M.fees from (Rs. 2001 to 4001) ... 4723

| 7. No. of Members from 30 April, 1991 to 31st March, 2002 (6-4) =
(4723-3279) = ...1444

I 8. Total No. of members as on the date (30 th September 2006) of
increasing the L.M.fees from (Rs. to

i ing the L.M.fees f Rs. 4001 to 10001) ... 5195

| 9. No. of Members from 1st January, 2001 to 31st March, 2008 (9-
6) = (5195-4723) = ...472

| 10. Total No. of members as on 31st March 2014... 5454

| 11. No. of memebers from 1st October 2006 to 31st March 2014...
(10-8) (5454 - 5195) = 259

| B) TEACHERS WHO MADE PART

[ PAYMENT OF L.M.FEES

| a) No.of Teachers who have paid 2001/2000 ...00

| b) No.of Teachers who have paid 4001/4000...13

| ¢) No.of Teachers who have paid 5001/5000.. 22

I

I

I

12.

d) No.of Teachers who have paid 6001/6000.. 00
C) AMOUNT OF L.M. FEES
RECEIVED....Rupees
13. Amount Received from Members mentioned at Sr.No.1 above Rs.

| 14.Amount Received from members at Sr.No.3 above (2632 x 151) ...
| ... 3,97,432-00
15. Amount Received from members mentioned at Sr.No.5 above

| (433 x501) ... ... 2,16,933-00
| 16. Amount Received from members mentioned at Sr. No.7 above.
[ (1444 x 2001) ...... 28,89,444.00

| 17. Amount Received from members mentioned at Sr. No.9 above
(472 x 4001) ... 18,88,472.00

I 18. Amount Received from members mentioned at Sr.No.11 above

| (259 x 10001) ... 25,90,259.00

| 19. Amount Received from members mentioned at Sr.No.12 above
(52013 +110022) = 1,62,035.00

| 20. Total amount of L.M.Fund received from all the members men-
tioned at Sr.No. 14 +15+16+17+18+19 above. and hence expected

| to have been invested in fixed Securties 81,44,575.00

STATEMENT REGARDING THE FIXED SECURITIES OF THE ASSOCIATION
AS ON 31ST MARCH, 2014.
STATEMENT NO. 25

T T AT Flepotl AT AT . ST AT 37 HRT STHT 1A
e@ Curative Petition arE &far &1 931, &I THUEaET

e Curative Petition grgd &dl I3 Il daR” &0 &
Jedl 2T 8 9 84 Y A98 H201, I Id ATEl I JEl e,
STHET AT, Hated <A Sl T4 003 2T FUA T8 el
e, § gdie greare:- "The next step is to specify the
requirements to entertain such a curative petition under
the inherent power of this Court so that floodgates are
not opened for filing a second review petition as a
matter of course in the guise of a curative petition
under inherent power. It is common ground that except when
very strong reasons exist, the Court should not entertain an
application seeking reconsideration of an order of this Court
which has become final on dismissal of a review petition. It
is neither advisable nor possible to enumerate all the grounds

on which such a petition may be entertained."

9. Hd THY THE HVI 91 e, 3 T4 dearrg Curative

D) TOTALAMOUNT IN FIXED SECURTIES.
21. Total amount invested in fixed securities(Details as per Appendix
A &B) (1,16,025 +80,00,000 ) = 81,16,025.00
22.Total Balance in life membershipAc.(A/c.20127044843) ..
1,06,232.20
23. Total amount in fixed Securities and cash in the Bank (21+22)...
...82,22,257.20
24. Amount of cheques under Realisation since they are deposited
recently
25. Total of 23 and 24 above...... 82,22,257.20
26. Surplus/deficit of 25 over 20 ... ... ... 77,682.20
APPENDIX ‘A’
Statement regarding the Fixed Securities of the Association as on
31st March, 2014
(See Item at Serial No.21 in the statement).
UNITS OF UNIT TRUST OF INDIA

|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(1) Sr. No. (2) Folio Certificate No.:- 526218293593 (3) No. of |
Units :- 9409.976 (4) Face Value of Each Unit :- 12.33 (5) Amount |
of Investment :- 1,16,025 (6) Date of Investment :- 25.2.2008 (7) |
Period of Investment :- 6 Years (8) Rate of Dividend :- Total : 1,16,025 |

APPENDIX ‘B’ N |
[ Statement regarding the Fixed Securities of the Association as on | |
31st March, 2013 I

(See Item at Serial No.21 in the statement). | |
BANK OF MAHARASHTRA, ||

MIDS SCHEMES ||

I

I

I

I

I Sr. | MIDS Amount of Date of Period of Rate of I I
! No.| Certificate | Investment Investment Investment interest ! !
i 1. 916885 20,00,000 02.08.2012 24 Months 9.30% i :
I 2. 106503 10,00,000 08.05.2013 12 Months 9.00% II
I 3. 106842 5,00,000 17.08.2013 12 Months 9.00% II
I 4. 107155 3,00,000 14.12.2013 12 Months 9.00% II
I 5. 107382 7,00,000 28.01.2014 36 Months 9.15% I I
: 6. 107383 6,00,000 08.02.2014 444 Days 9.10.% : :
I 7. 107415 4,00,000 18.02.2014 12 Months 9.00% ”
| 8 | 107504 25,00,000 | 20.03.2014 | 12 Months 90.10% ||
l Total 80,00,000 , I
~N__ 1 - _ 71
Date : 11.09.2014 Dr. B. T. Gawande, Treasurer, I
Note : Statement No.24 was printed on page 05 of 2014 NUTA Bulletin. I




2014 - NUTA

BULLETIN - 174

Petition srgd IS HTEt Hecard ThT AT, Haied ~ATaTddr=n

a7 HF 00 T AUAM 4T T dhelel Med. d YelayH .-

(9) “=iTer ~radeTar YT AT 311, 3T IT kT dhedid Turoy
3. IaT.

(R) S THOTHE AT HEHNH Feedl GUT AT TehOTIe
TGS SATAUT g9 I IAT 9T I ATl SRl . 37 7 qohT shed i
TEUTOT ST

(3) T THTIMHED 90T FEHHTT Eal A A SRaEdEd
AT BIUTCHE! G (IS SUATd STl Fegdl. ST FHrel ot
A Tl e T TH A HRaTs ol hvard SATel 371
7 IT HATd T ST

(%) T AT, AT o FeBOT Tl BTt AT Tl TehTomsir
fohal JehROTCe eRiisl Tl HaY Al 39 hell Aedl 9
21531 MG ) S e 1o e o o e 2 | R o S e 1 5 17
SITER a9 ¥ AT AT &l o1 1 IehTehedtd WUl STEd. €
FrEmEdae J69 . Curative Petition amae seamm gof
R BT TG STl Hared AHAared] ORIl Je5 STewaT
geresmmr- "Nevertheless, we think that a petitioner is entitled
to relief ex debito justitiae if he establishes (1) violation
of the principles of natural justice in that he was not a
party to the lis but the judgment adversely affected his
interests or, if he was a party to the lis, he was not served
with notice of the proceedings and the matter
proceeded as if he had notice, and (2) where in the
proceeding a learned Judge failed to disclose his connection
with the subject-matter or the parties given scope for
an apprehension of bias and the judgement adversely
affects the petitioner."

— ——— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

CURATIVE PETITION
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF INDIA

SECTION IX

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CURATIVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 156 OF 2014
IN
REVIEW PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1659 OF 2013
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 908 OF 2013

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR..... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE & UNIVERSITY
SUPERANNUATED TEACHERS (MAHARASHTRA) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

|’

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

| (with office report)

| Date : 12/08/2014

| This petition was circulated today.

| CORAM :

| HON BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

| HON BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

| HON BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

| HON BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR
| MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

| By Circulation

: UPON perusing papers the Court made the following
|
|
|
|
|
|

ORDER

Curative Petition is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.
(RAJESH DHAM) COURT MASTER (RENU DIWAN)
(signed order is placed on the file)

— e e . . — — — — — — . e, e . e

9 3. ugar a@ Curative Petition arae i @ S
T ST = G2l B HiAd. 1 9ard A1 Eedisme
S T R ) o B ) S B | D R B E B e e R e O B )
EEUIeM FgHa AEEdd GAE0 STEeds e o 3 et
T TSUSIEHIR T JehevTre GATEvT 25d ST AT, Fdied =Tt
AT AU e MR, O geid erETa:- 53, We are of the view
that since the matter relates to re-examination of a final
judgement of this Court, though on limited ground, the
curative petition has to be first circulated to a Bench
of the three seniormost Judges and the Judges who
passed the judgement complained of, if available. Itis
only when a majority of the learned Judges on this Bench
conclude that the matter needs hearing that it should be listed
before the same Bench (as far as possible) which may pass
appropriate orders. It shall be open to the Bench at any
stage of consideration of the curative petition to ask a Senior
Counsel to assist it as amicus curiae. In the event of the
Bench holding at any stage that the petition is without
any merit and vexatious, it may impose exemplary cost
on the petitioner."

9% . LA YTV HI. Haled ~AITdrT <. S, Ud.
et T 1. Helipedl Tl @SUISH 30 ARl 2093 Joll o
T @1 BT, e ISATEATEl qAfdwie A1 ahrgET A
ST T TSUISYe STIell. &idh 33 Sfieeay 093 ol a1
GEUSH AT O YA a1 gl S8 §H hall. e
e Curative Petition Srae . wrae! AT §& ARiee
T TS AT diaad 9o JMdhay AU SOl Uk
Al FmApear 9N AR AEdren gederdr Curative

Petition #1GY #0Ad . o AT IUMAT EEURE Ut

. e . e e e, e s, e . e e

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF INDIA
INHERENT JURISDICTION

CURATIVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 156 OF 2014
IN
REVIEW PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1659 OF 2013
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 908 OF 2013

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR Petitioner(s) VERSUS
ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE & UNIVERSITY SUPERANNUATED

TEACHERS (MAHARASHTRA) & ORS. Respondent(s)

ORDER

relevant documents. In our opinion, no case is made out
within the parameters indicated in the decision of this Court

| in Rupa Ashok Hurra Vs. Ashok Hurra & Another,
| reported in 2002 (4) SCC 388. Hence, the Curative

Petition is dismissed.
CJL (R.M. LODHA)
J. (H.L. DATTU)
J. (T.S. THAKUR)
J. (FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA)

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

We have gone through the curative petition and the |
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

Signature Not Verified |

Digitally signed by Rajesh Dham |
Date: 2014.08.13 17:32:01 IST |
Reason: |
NEW DELHI : AUGUST 12,2014 |
|

S S S ——



2014 - NUTA

BULLETIN - 175

e . Redt € darAga o B, O 9 A 99 ) 8
H=Uls U AT e ST A1 @Edised qated ~raTedre
T AR F IR IRt & J gerenmmr- (1) HON BLE
THE CHIEF JUSTICE (2) HON BLE MR. JUSTICE
H.L. DATTU (3) HON BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S.
THAKUR (4) HON BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR
MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

9 & . IR TR I TSUSH &1 93 3RE 309%
et & Curative Petition =7 78 i1 JEleyHToT SI&ST 97 I
%al.-“We have gone through the curative petition and the
relevant documents. In our opinion, no case is made out
within the parameters indicated in the decision of this Court

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

razAAdedt Fa=r
STHHYT ST det TR0l aRIaY gURT 9% .00 aMidl G%
| 21T 3T, & T S&H-d UGHUT HGEIT 3TAE!. T & E0aren

in Rupa Ashok Hurra Vs. Ashok Hurra & Another, reported
in 2002 (4) SCC 388. Hence, the Curative Petition is
dismissed.” Curative Petition srae svamrer qare e
HT 2003 AT AGe AvEr=d o Ty (Parameters) zgd
Falal STTed &1 AhUiaR & 7 del Savd e of 9 T Huard
Iq oe. Curative Petition 7 79 &0TRT 91, Hdied =Tl
g 93 SARE R09% ST YT I1d ibd (Y5 9\9% a?)
wd #evard oner oe. Curative Petition sraa syvamEme

BT TG STECT H. Fared Il 89 003 2T qUETA
SE9IH qdeT YITEl T 3TehTd (I56 904 a¥) T halall ST,

9 & . Te W Za Frdaes a1 9 e Curative Petition
T HTEFTET 99?211 BT T3 gHeTaedT e Jeevia (rarest of
rare cases) Curative Petition =1 amo¥ =rar o #@1. Tare
AITAT § 00 AT AT T e Gl HF qT FETal
I SATINT AT AR BIEHT o A B0 T HEAT © AT T
T2l ST “HeWTd Rt &l AU AR S AT, ddied

AW T MRS ddied e gAfdain a1 g

ST UehHehEEd ST U STAdHT iedl SIS aiiiead,

eEd &, af =8 99 ey Curative Petition arae syl

| zrrerameh, wmeeia B o s I FEasdTge ATl

A T T d STHIER STl 89 defid 5al dol TaedT

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— — — — —

T AT YUITAT qOgTEl S AT & STHaHST STAhi U JeTSIUgel ‘AT qTel’ araudrd STl ST Hivie! Ui,

|
|
|
N |
qdTeAT U AT Jd TEH SATIedT HTd ST STaurre |
|
|
FHIEl T AT ST S, - .3 7 @, wad, Jer |

%k %k kk

—_————— ——— — — — — — — — — — — —

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— —— — —— — —

In the Supreme Court of India :(2002) 4 Supreme Court Cases 388

(BEFORE S.P. BHARUCHA, C.J. AND SYED SHAH MOHAMMED QUADRI, UMESH
C. BANERIJEE, S.N. VARIAVA AND SHIVARAIJ V. PATIL, JJ.)
Writ Petition (C) No. 509 of 1997

RUPA ASHOK HURRA.. Petitioner; VERSUS ASHOK HURRA AND ANOTHER .. Respondents.

DECIDED ON 10.04.2002
Para 1 to 49 not printed

49. The upshot of the discussion in our view is that this Court, to prevent abuse of its process and to cure a
gross miscarriage of justice, may reconsider its judgments in exercise of its inherent power.

50. The next step is to specify the requirements to entertain such a curative petition under the inherent power
of this Court so that floodgates are not opened for filing a second review petition as a matter of course
in the guise of a curative petition under inherent power. It is common ground that except when very strong
reasons exist, the Court should not entertain an application seeking reconsideration of an order of this Court
which has become final on dismissal of a review petition. It is neither advisable nor possible to enumerate all the
grounds on which such a petition may be entertained.

51. Nevertheless, we think that a petitioner is entitled to relief ex debito justitiae if he establishes (1) violation
of the principles of natural justice in that he was not a party to the lis but the judgment adversely affected
his interests or, if he was a party to the lis, he was not served with notice of the proceedings and the matter
proceeded as if he had notice, and (2) where in the proceeding a learned Judge failed to disclose his connec-
tion with the subject-matter or the parties given scope for an apprehension of bias and the judgement
adversely affects the petitioner.

52. The petitioner, in the curative petition, shall aver specifically that the grounds mentioned therein had been
taken in the review petition and that it was dismissed by circulation. The curative petition shall contain a
certification by a Senior Advocate with regard to the fulfilment of the above requirements.

53. We are of the view that since the matter relates to re-examination of a final judgement of this Court, though
on limited ground, the curative petition has to be first circulated to a Bench of the three seniormost
Judges and the Judges who passed the judgement complained of, if available. It is only when a majority
of the learned Judges on this Bench conclude that the matter needs hearing that it should be listed before the
same Bench (as far as possible) which may pass appropriate orders. It shall be open to the Bench at any stage
of consideration of the curative petition to ask a Senior Counsel to assist it as amicus curiae. In the event of the
Bench holding at any stage that the petition is without any merit and vexatious, it may impose exemplary
cost on the petitioner.

—_— e —— ——— — — — — — — — — —— . . . —— —— — —— —— — — — — — — — — — — —

— —— —— — — —— —— —— —— o . —— — —— —— —— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —



2014 - NUTA

BULLETIN - 176

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH
LPA No0.1955 of 2012 : Date of decision:14.01.2013

State of Haryana and another ...Appellants VERSUS Satyapal Yadav and another ...

Respondents

CORAM:
Hon’ble Mr. Justice A.K.Sikri, Chief Justice
Hon’ble Mr. Justice Rakesh Kumar Jain

Present: Mr. B.S.Rana, Addl. A.G,, Haryana. Mr. R.K.Malik, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Samrat Malik, Advocate, for the respondents in LPA
No0.1955 of 2012 and for the caveators in LPA N0s.2172 of 2012 and 14 of 2013. Mr. R.N.Lohan, Advocate,
for the caveators in LPA No0s.2168 of 2012, 8 and 10 of 2013.

RAKESH KUMAR JAIN, J.

This order shall dispose of a batch of appeals bearing
LPA Nos.1955, 2167, 2168, 2172 of 2012, 3, 8, 9, 10 and
14 of 2013, preferred by the State of Haryana against the
common order of the learned Single Judge dated 25.07.2012.

Undisputedly, the respondents retired from service
prior to 01.01.2006; they were getting selection grade
of 12000-18300 at that time; and completed more than
three years of service in the selection grade prior to
01.01.2006. They claimed benefit of 50% minimum pension
of the corresponding pay band of of 37400-67000+AGP
9000 of the prerevised selection grade of Lecturers of
12000-18300 on the basis of Government of India letter
dated 31.12.2008, which has been allowed by the learned
Single Judge vide its order under challenge.

Learned counsel for the appellants has argued that the
letter dated 27.08.2009 issued by the State Government of
Haryana is only applicable to those Lecturers who are
presently working i.e. after 01.01.2006 as it pertains to
selection grade Lecturers who had completed 3 years’
service in the pay scale of 12000-18300 on 01.01.2006
i.e. on the date of revision of pay scale.

On the other hand, learned counsel for the respondents/
caveators has referred to Rule 6 of the Haryana Civil Services

|

|
3TET I THI Hel Jeleardd 9 Aiea? 200y gt |
Tgerd AT 9T87eh 3T U7 9TETohaly HHATT HaT T ST o7 |
TUGH ST T 9 A 00U 3T 0T AT g e |
& MU TEha? HHATAMT qdi9 I TATIA T AN :
|

|

|

|

|

HIIT 3T § FHSBM Wfr Tl o HaT g BT FaT g
JaATET gehed AaSdld il T a9 qdiE 947 (SaeEw) 9
TR STTATRS STHT BTl ATTONR S8, I7 A0ATe Jeid 90
Juid 9 HIET &4 el WU 3 JHR IMEATER TSV 3.
I 49 =TT 733 eI THISTRTE Tel Jeraddia
918Th STT U7 STeTehd? hHaT=aiT a1 Ul 1Y HeuIe 372,
“Hgs AU i ¢ A 0%%” AT Al |
TERTZ VAT 3 4 Ghd WI@ER AEd SR |
TSR VR - HUTEH ]

— ——— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

NUTA BULLETIN (Official Journal of NAGPUR
UNIVERSITY TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION)
EDITOR : Prof. Vivek S. Deshmukh, Balaji Society,
Yavatmal 445 001. PUBLISHER : Prof. Vivek S.
Deshmukh, Balaji Society, Yavatmal 445 001. Pub-
lished at NUTA Bulletin Office, Shikshak Bhavan,
Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University Campus,
Amravati- 444 602. PRINTED AT Bokey Print-
ers, Gandhi Nagar, Amravati. (M.S) REGD NO.
MAHBIL/2001/4448 Postal Registration
No. ATI/RNP/078/2012-14 Price : Rs. Five / Name
of the Posting office : R.M.S. Amravati. Date of
Posting : 01.10.2014

— e e . . — — — — — — . e, e . e

(Revised Pension) Part | Rules, 2009 which provides that
the revised entitlement of pension shall be subject to the
provision that the revised entitlement of pension so worked
out shall, in no case, be lower than 50% of the minimum of
the pay in the pay band + grade pay in the corresponding
revised scale in terms of Haryana Civil Services (Revised
Pay) Rules, 2008, or as the case may be, Haryana Civil
Services (Assured Career Progression) Rules, 2008, to the
pre-revised pay scale from which the pensioner had retired.

The learned Single Judge, while referring to the aforesaid
Rule, made the following observations:-

“Rule 6 of the Revised Pension Rules provides that the
pensioner/family pensioner shall not be entitled to pension
lower than 50% of the minimum pay in the pay band plus
grade pay in the corresponding revised scale in terms of the
Haryana Civil Services/Revised Pay Rules, 2008. This was
clarified vide office memorandum dated 10.7.2009 wherein
it was mentioned that the entitlement of pension would have
no correlation with the subsequent upward revision of pay,
if any, from the post from which the employee retired and it
would be relatable only to the pay drawn in the admissible
scale of corresponding pay at the time when the employee
retired and pension was sanctioned. When this clarification
is read along with the substantive rule and the scheme of
pay revision, since the petitioners had completed more than
3 years of servicein the selection grade prior to 1.1.2006,
they were to be fixed in the Pay Band of 37400-67000/-
as they were drawing selection grade of 12000-18300/- prior
to their retirement. The clarification issued by the Higher
Education Commissioner, Haryana vide memorandum dated
7.9.2010 is, thus, against the decision taken by the
Government of Haryana and in violation of the Pension
Rules, 2009.”

After hearing learned counsel for the parties, we are in
full agreement with the aforesaid observations of the learned
Single Judge and find no error in the impugned order by
which the order passed by the Higher Education
Commissioner, Haryana dated 07.09.2010 has been quashed.

Consequently, finding no merit in the present appeals,
the same are hereby dismissed.

(A.K.Sikri)
Chief Justice

(Rakesh Kumar Jain)
Judge

January 14, 2013

. e e e, e e, e s, e e e e

If Undelivered , please return to: NUTA Bul- )
letin Office, Shikshak Bhavan, Sant Gadge Baba
Amravati University Campus, Amravati- 444 602. |

S S S ——



